Phase Noise Reduction Using Active Biasing
by
Jeremy Bart Baldwin
A Thesis Presented in Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree
Master of Science
Approved October 2010 by the
Graduate Supervisory Committee:

copper thickness is one-ounce copper with Electroless Nickel Immersion Gold
Resistive
Bias
Active
Bias
19
(ENIG) plating. Prototron Circuits in Tucson, AZ fabricated the circuit card and
the assembly was done at the Raytheon plant site in Tucson. The bill of materials
(BOM) for the resistive and active biased amplifiers is shown in Table 4 and
Table 5 respectively.
Figure 13: Resistive Biased Amplifier
20
Figure 14: Active Biased Amplifier
Table 4: Bill of Materials for Resistive Biased Amplifier
Reference Designator Comment Part Number Manufacturer
R1 6.65K Ohm Resistor RK73H1ETTP6651F KOA
R5 2K Ohm Resistor RK73H1ETTP2001F KOA
R6 15 Ohm Resistor RK73H1ETTP15R0F KOA
C1, C9 0.01 µF Capacitor 500R14W103KV4T Johanson
C2, C11 10 pF Capacitor C04UL100JC-6SN-X0B Dielectric Laboratories
C4, C5 2.4 pF Capacitor C04UL2R4C-6SN-X0B Dielectric Laboratories
C7 0.2 pF Capacitor C04UL0R2C-6SN-X0B Dielectric Laboratories
C3, C10 22 pF Capacitor C06F220J-9ZN-X1B Dielectric Laboratories
R3 63.4 Ohm Resistor RK73H1ETTP63R4F KOA
R7 34.8 Ohm Resistor RK73H1ETTP34R8F KOA
S1 RF SiGe NPN Transistor BFP640 Infineon
21
Table 5: Bill of Materials for Active Biased Amplifier
Reference Designator Comment Part Number Manufacturer
R2 2.32K Ohm Resistor RK73H1ETTP2321F KOA
R3 2K Ohm Resistor RK73H1ETTP2001F KOA
R4 15 Ohm Resistor RK73H1ETTP15R0F KOA
C1 0.01 µF Capacitor 500R14W103KV4T Johanson
C2, C11 10 pF Capacitor C04UL100JC-6SN-X0B Dielectric Laboratories

the active biased VCO. The resonating structure and output matching circuits are
the same for both of these designs with the only difference being bias circuitry.
The circuit card was built out of Nelco N4000-29 FR4 material with a substrate
thickness of 31 mils which was the same as the two amplifiers previously built.
The copper thickness is half-ounce copper with hot-air-solder-leveling (HASL)
plating. Prototron Circuits fabricated the circuit card and the assembly was done
at the Raytheon plant site in Tucson. The bill of materials for the resistive and
active biased VCO circuits is shown in Table 8 and Table 9 respectively.
Figure 30: Resistive Biased VCO
41
Figure 31: Active Biased VCO
Table 8: Bill of Materials of Resistive Biased VCO
Reference Designator Comment Part Number Manufacturer
R4 6.65K Ohm Resistor RK73H1ETTP6651F KOA
R6 2K Ohm Resistor RK73H1ETTP2001F KOA
C2 1.5pF C06CF1R5B-9ZN-X1B Dielectric Laboratories
C14 0.01 µF Capacitor 500R14W103KV4T Johanson
R2 63.4 Ohm Resistor RK73H1ETTP63R4F KOA
C4, C5 15 pF Capacitor C06CF150J-9ZN-X1B Dielectric Laboratories
C15 8.2 pF Capacitor C04UL8R2C-6SN-X0B Dielectric Laboratories
C6 2.4 pF Capacitor C04UL2R4C-6SN-X0B Dielectric Laboratories
C21 Varactor Diode MP6304 M-Pulse Microwave
S2 RF SiGe NPN Transistor BFP640 Infineon
SMA Connector 142-0701-881 Emerson
100 uF Capacitor TAJD107K016R AVX
42
Table 9: Bill of Materials of Active Biased VCO
Reference Designator Comment Part Number Manufacturer
R4 2.94K Resistor RK73H1ETTP2941F KOA
R6 2K Ohm Resistor RK73H1ETTP2001F KOA
C15 3.9 pF Capacitor C06CF3R9B-9ZN-X1B Dielectric Laboratories
C2 1.5pF C06CF1R5B-9ZN-X1B Dielectric Laboratories
C14 0.01 µF Capacitor 500R14W103KV4T Johanson
R1 63.4 Ohm Resistor RK73H1ETTP63R4F KOA
C4, C5 10 pF Capacitor C04UL100JC-6SN-X0B Dielectric Laboratories